Increase in impairment allowance – individual assessment (21,955) –

Decrease in impairment allowance – collective assessment 3,317 –

Decrease in fair value changes of derivatives (372) –

Increase in profit for the year 17,432 10,854

Analysis of increase in profit for the year by line items presented according to their function

2005 2004
HK$’000 HK$’000

Increase in interest income 21,224 –

Decrease in other operating income (585) –

Decrease in operating expenses 7,554 5,128

Increase in gain on fair value adjustment on investment properties 7,500 –

Increase in gain on disposal of property and equipment 1,962 4,954

Increase in impairment allowance on loans and advances (18,638) –

Non-amortisation of goodwill 2,750 –

(Increase) decrease in taxation (4,335) 772

Increase in profit for the year 17,432 10,854

The cumulative effects of the application of the new HKFRSs on 31 December 2004 and 1 January 2005 are summarised below:

Balance Sheet Items As at As at As at
31 December 2004 HKAS 16 HKAS 17 HK (SIC) - Int 21 31 December 2004 HKFRS 3 HKAS 39 HKAS 40 1 January 2005

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HL$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(originally stated) (restated) (restated)

Trading securities 234,663 – – – 234,663 – (234,663) – –

Financial assets designated at fair value

  through profit or loss – – – – – – 745,350 – 745,350

Available-for-sale securities – – – – – – 596,372 – 596,372

Held-to-maturity securities 3,388,300 – – – 3,388,300 – 585,061 – 3,973,361

Other securities 377,847 – – – 377,847 – (377,847) – –

Certificates of deposit held 1,309,515 – – – 1,309,515 – (1,309,515) – –

Advances and other accounts 20,246,034 – – – 20,246,034 641 109,649 – 20,356,324

Property and equipment 1,264,949 (16,984) (1,057,960) – 190,005 – – – 190,005

Prepaid lease payments for land – – 306,039 – 306,039 – – – 306,039

Other accounts and accruals (279,129) – – – (279,129) – (149) – (279,278)

Deferred tax (liabilities) assets (106,179) (2,093) 132,433 (5,210) 18,951 – (17,868) – 1,083

Total effect on assets and liabilities 26,436,000 (19,077) (619,488) (5,210) 25,792,225 641 96,390 – 25,889,256

Retained profits 2,245,680 (28,991) 34,534 108 2,251,331 641 (7,493) 29,022 2,273,501

Investment property revaluation reserve 34,340 – – (5,318) 29,022 – – (29,022) –

Land and buildings revaluation reserve
  (in relation to leasehold land) 644,108 9,914 (654,022) – – – – – –

Regulatory reserve – – – – – – 103,883 – 103,883

Total effect on equity 2,924,128 (19,077) (619,488) (5,210) 2,280,353 641 96,390 – 2,377,384

– 9 –

(4) Hong Kong profits tax is calculated at 17.5% (2004: 17.5%) of the estimated assessable profit for the year.

Taxation arising in other jurisdictions is calculated at the rates prevailing in the relevant jurisdictions.

(5) The calculation of earnings per share, basic and diluted, is based on the profit attributable to shareholders of HK$397,983,000
(2004 (restated): HK$359,857,000) and on 435,000,000 (2004: 435,000,000) ordinary shares in issue during the year.

(6) Business and geographical segments

(i) Business segments

The corporate and retail banking services provided by the Group are principally lending and trade finance facilities, consumer